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MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1570 CB



)

JENNIFER ANN PARKER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Jennifer Ann Parker’s Class CA cosmetology license is subject to discipline because Parker used her license as a licensed practical nurse to commit the Class D felony of fraudulently obtaining controlled substances.
Procedure


The Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“Board”) filed a complaint on November 23, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that there is cause to discipline Parker’s Class CA cosmetology license.  Though served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 11, 2009, Parker did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 11, 2010.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Parker was not present and was not represented by counsel.  

The matter became ready for our decision on June 25, 2010, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Parker holds a Class CA cosmetology license.  This license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.
2. Parker also held a license to practice as a licensed practical nurse at all relevant times.
3. Parker was employed as a nurse at Troy Family Practice (“TFP”) from October 2007 to April 30, 2008.
4. Parker used her position as a nurse at TFP to call in fraudulent prescriptions under the name of one of the physicians in the practice.  Parker did this to fraudulently obtain Percocet,
 Vicodin,
 and Valium.
  She continued to do this after she ceased to work at TFP.
5. Between February 2008 and July 2008, Parker fraudulently obtained the following controlled substances under this scheme:
February 18, 2008
Vicodin ES #90

February 21, 2008
Percocet

February 25, 2008
Vicodin ES #60

February 29, 2008
Vicodin ES #90

March 8, 2008
Valium #60

March 27, 2008
Vicodin #90
April 14, 2008
Valium #60

April 26, 2008
Vicodin #90

May 28, 2008
Valium #60

May 28, 2008
Valium #90

June 17, 2008
Valium #30

June 17, 2008
Vicodin ES #90

June 26, 2008
Vicodin ES #90

6. Based on these actions, Parker entered a plea of guilty to fraudulently attempting to obtain controlled substances, a Class D felony pursuant to § 195.204.  Imposition of Parker’s sentence was suspended, and she was placed on five years’ probation beginning December 22, 2008.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Parker has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Parker’s cosmetology license under § 329.140.2(2), which states:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person's certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Section 195.204.1 states:
A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false 
address.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following:


Section 195.204 is a crime of fraud, as clearly stated in the language of this section.  Parker pled guilty to violating § 195.204.  By doing this, she admitted to committing a crime an essential element of which is fraud.  She is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(2).
Summary


Parker is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(2).

SO ORDERED on July 14, 2010.


                                                                ___________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

	�A brand name for oxycodone, which is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4, RSMo Supp. 2009.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.


	�A brand name for hydrocodone, which is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4, RSMo Supp. 2009.


�A brand name for diazepam, which is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.8, RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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